## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 5, 1974

CITIZENS FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT, An Illinois Not-for-Profit Corp., COMPLAINANT  V.  STEPAN CHEMICAL COMPANY, A Delaware Corp., RESPONDENT	) ) ) ) ) )	PCB	74-201
STEPAN CHEMICAL COMPANY PETITIONER  v.  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RESPONDENT	) ) ) ) ) )	PCB	74-270
PETITION on behalf of STEPAN CHEMICAL COMPANY for a Variance for Operation of Millsdale Plant located in Will County, Illinois	) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PCB	74-317

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Marder)

Motion for Consolidation of the above-captioned cases filed by Stepan Chemical Company is granted subject to the following conditions:

- 1) Within 15 days of the date of this Order Stepan Chemical shall file a document waiving until 45 days after the filing of the complete record in the consolidated action its right to a decision in PCB 74-317 within 90 days as provided in Sec. 38 of the Environmental Protection Act.
- 2) Within 15 days of the date of this Order Stepan Chemical shall file a document waiving until 45 days after the filing of the complete record in the consolidated action its right to a decision within 90 days in PCB 74-270 as provided in Section 40 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Failure to file such documents shall result in immediate severance of the actions and hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the above Order was adopted by the Board on the 5th day of September, 1974, by a vote of 4 to 6.